



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 842/2019

SNEH SOOD & ORS

..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Rajesh Bhatia and Mr. Hemant,
Advs.

versus

MOHAN SINGH SUD

..... Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

21.04.2023

%

[The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid mode]

CM APPL. 19958/2023 (Direction)

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the appellant/applicant seeking permission to deposit the user charges as directed by the order dated 30.09.2019 by this Court on the ground that after the death of the sole respondent, the bank where the user charges were being regularly deposited by the appellant, has refused from accepting such deposit.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that the appellant is not able to deposit the monthly user charges as per the order dated 30.09.2019 passed by this Court and he is constrained to file the present application.
3. Learned counsel submits that the appellant does not want to default on the user charges as directed by this Court and as such is



seeking permission to deposit before this Court.

4. Be that as it may, issue notice.
5. Learned counsel appearing for the applicant is permitted to serve dasti upon the counsel Mr. Saahil Yadav who had appeared before the Joint Registrar on 22.09.2022 and had accepted notice on behalf of Mr. Rakesh Sud LR No.(i) of the deceased respondent.
6. Learned counsel is also permitted to serve copy of the present application on the email ID as recorded in the order dated 22.09.2022 for the purposes of effecting service upon LR No.(i).
7. Upon such service, LR No.(i) Mr. Rakesh Sud through Mr. Saahil Yadav, learned counsel is requested to furnish the addresses of LRs of deceased respondent so as to enable the appellant to effect service of the application as well as appeal on the remaining LRs.
8. List on the date fixed i.e. 03.05.2023.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

APRIL 21, 2023/ms